GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *245
TO BE ANSWERED ON 5™ AUGUST, 2021

PROJECTS UNDER SAGARMALA PROGRAMME
*245. SHRI JAYADEV GALLA:

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:
T, O ufae 3R et #t

(a) the details of the projects completed/ongoing under Sagaramala programme across the country;

(b) whether there is any time and cost overrun in any of the above projects and if so, the details thereof, project-wise;

(c) whether the projects undertaken are in compliance with the coastal regulation zone norms, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) whether new projects proposed under Sagarmala programme will lead to displacement of persons living in coastal areas and if so, the details of the number of persons likely to be displaced along with the compensation to be provided to them;

(e) whether the affected coastal communities are consulted before these projects are taken up; and

(f) if so, the details of the meetings held, project-wise and outcome thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) to (f) A statement is laid on the Table of House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) of LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *245 TO BE ANSWERED ON 51" AUGUST 2021 RAISED
BY SHRI JAYADEV GALLA REGARDING “PROJECTS UNDER SAGARMALA
PROGRAMME”

(a) The details of the projects undertaken in Sagarmala Programme is as under:

As a part of Sagarmala Programme, more than 802 projects at an estimated cost of around Rs. 5.5 lakh crore have been identified for implementation during 2015 to 2035. Sagarmala projects includes projects from various categories such as modernisation of existing ports and terminals, new ports, terminals, RoRo & tourism jetties, enhancement of port connectivity, inland waterways, lighthouse tourism, industrialization around port, skill development, technology centres, etc. These projects are broadly classified into five pillars of Sagarmala. Implementation of the projects under Sagarmala is to be done by the Central Line Ministries, State Maritime Boards, Major Ports and SPV preferably through the private sector and through Public private Partnership (PPP) wherever feasible. The summary of project undertaken in Sagarmala Programme as per five pillars is annexed (Annexure-l).

(b) Ministry till date have funded 111 projects through grant-in aid assistance scheme of Sagarmala. Out of which 40 have been completed, 42 are under implementation stage. For the completed and under implementation projects, Ministry had sanctioned Rs. 2219 crores under Sagarmala budget and released funds of approx.
Rs. 1312 Cr. Ministry generally funds the projects where all necessary approvals are obtained.

(c) to (f) As a part of the project development, the project proponent / implementing agency prepares Social and Environment Impact Assessment Report, wherever required, to ensure due diligence has been done by them to assess the potential impact of the proposed project on the community and environment. Simultaneously, they need to prepare and implement Social and Environmental Management Plan (EMP) to mitigate the impacts envisaged during the studies of baseline conditions, impact assessment and evaluation for the project. Further, improvement in livelihood of communities in coastal area is also undertaken through implementation of projects identified under coastal community development pillar of Sagarmala Scheme.


Annexure-l
Total Completed Hneler .
S. Proiect Theme Implementation
No ) 4 Cost 4 Cost 4 Cost
(Rs. Cr) (Rs. Cr) (Rs. Cr)
Port Modernization &
1 | New Port 242 | 259,817 76 25529 | 59 | 36,917
Development
5 | PortCannectivily 208 | 136224 | 49 | 149991 | 78 | 88,865
Enhancement
g |Poltled 33 | 119845 | 8 | 45300 | 22 | 73270
Industrialization
4 | Coastal Community | g 8,109 18 1423 | 28 | 1389
Development
g | Coastal Shipping & | o34 | 55 356 21 973 48 | 15,701
IWT
i Total 802 | 552,351 | 172 | 88,235 | 235 | 2,16,142
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